1643 Oral Answers

80, whether any steps have been taken to implement the recommended measures; and

(e) the terms of reference of the, New Textile Enquiry Committee ap-' pointed under the Chairmanship of

Shri N. N, Kanungo?
The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. Krishnamachari):

(a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VIII, annexure No, 2

(b) The total amount spent is about Rs. 65.0000 The Working Party took about 2 years to submit its Report.

(¢) The Report is under print Mean-
~while a cyclostyled copy of the report is placed in the Library of the House.

. (d) The Report is under examina-
n.

(e) A copy of the Resolution constituting the Committee is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix

“VIII, annexure No. 2.]

Dr. Lanka Sundaram: From the statement regarding the Working Party and the Resolution regarding the appointment of the Kanungo Committee, I find a great similarity in the terms of reference. May I know, Sir, ‘from the Government the reason why. even before an examination and imple-
7mentation of the recommendations of the Working Party, this Committee is
-appointed?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: I am

.afraid. Sir, the hon. Member ig looking .

at it from one point of view, and we ‘have to look at it from a different point of view. The vocabulary that is available to us not being very profuse, naturally there are certain words which are common to both these terms of reference. Government felt then. though we had the report of the “Working Party. that it is a larger issue which we,have to face. both in regard to the mii' industry, powerloom and handloom industry, and a comprehensive enquiry was necessary. Assuredly, Sir. the Textile Enguiry Committee would take into account the findings of the Working Party. It would not be correct to say that Government have completely ignored the recommendations of the Working Party.
Certain of these recommendations ‘have been implemented or measures ‘have been taken to implement them,
-or they are left very largely to the industry concerned. In regard to im-
‘plementing of some others, perhg.
‘we have to await the report

"Textile Inquiry Committee.
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Shri Velayudhan: May I know, Sir, whether from the answer given by the hon. Minister the House should understand that this Working Party after working for two years could not cover the points covered by the Xanungo
Committee.

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharli: I am afraid. Sir. my hon. friend has not appreciated the situation in spite of my explanation which is perhaps halting.
The fact is perhaps very nearly as he thinks it is.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: I find from the statement that the method rationalizing of production is also im-
cluded in the reports. So, may I know.
Sir, whether the Working Party or even the Textile Enquiry Committee include within the Members any expert in time and motion study?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The constitutiom of the Textile Enquiry Committee is totally different from that of the Working Party. The Working Party is composed of, primarily, the employers nand labour and certain people who could take an obiective view of the States. So far as the Enquiry Committee is concerned. it is composed wholly of people whom we could call experts, who have no affiliation with the industry in any of its stages, and therefore, the need for putting a Member there who has knowledge of time and motion study is not felt. Assuredly, the Committee will use the services of experts who might give them information on this matter as well,

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next Question.
Abcsent,

An Hon. Member: He is here.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Member must be in his seat when called.

QUARTERS FOR GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

*1123. Shri Lakshman Singh Charak:
(a) Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state whether there is a separate pool uf Government quarters for officerz who come to Delhi and New Delhi on ilxed tenure?

(b) By which year do Government expect to meet the housing demana of the Central Government employees?

The Minister of Works, Housing and rs;umpsl{r (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) o, ! )

(b) It is not a part of Government's responsibility to provide residential accommodation to each and every one. of its employees. Realising, however, the special features of the Capital city, Government are endeavouring to provide as many of them as possible with houses. Subject to availability of funds it is proposed to continue construction on Government account for the next few years, and it ig expected that this along with private construction that is going on apace will meet -

much of this demand.

s qRo gwo fyRdY : ¥w A w7
T w1y g 6 e & st
ford sl &Y agy w9 §, | TR
W T §Y w1 o v W E 7
W AR weEl & fod W ey ww
®E?

qOT ol f/y : @ &1 W@w a
1 g famr g

hzr. Deputy-Speaker: He has said a

Shri P, T. Chacko: How many of the houses belonging to the State Governments or to the former Rulers of the States which are situated ir Delhi have been taken over by the Government which could be utilized by these officers coming te Delh?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Houses which are situated in Delhi belonging to the Princes and other individuals and also to certain States have been taken over, but I cannot give the number straightaway. If my friend puts down a ques-lt:i'on' I will find out the number for

im,

Nt Yo qwo fag : fafeew w1 wrg
AT g e d e
¥ ¥ fod oF o 1 fawew wae 7
&A1 § Wi I9 & AR T T TR
¥ fow faw ad& & ?

Sardar Swaran Singh: That rule does not vary with regard to different tenants. if that is the suggestion. There is a vniform rule, end there is a rule relating to thé Pool rent also.

T Qo QWo WETS : T #Y
HEYET A FAOTH # FIHT R TaAAe
WiEg ¥ wv i T ¥ T TRQ Y
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@O ovrg AR A sgEEqT WY ST
@ e?

. "o ey fag : Ffer Ay sy
D @ & T w N gEfawa A
wTH § )

HTAX Qo Qo WY : T qg qF
& s agi % Y wrrfwed & 7 gy g
7R ST =Ty, g fas et F f T
e @

T ai fog g, §¥ TRC
¥ WY & forer ) fieealt ¥ aTETHom oY wenfawy € )

ot TR e wWw wWqT R qg T wwar g 5 fom goerd satfar s
W o gsT gy
T8 fg %1 7 g A N fead
AW ? T IG T A% wT A
Sary EeEe A fear § 7

weere e fog @ ¥ qarfes
# wgar st § 5 el & frad )
¥ ANE aUT I A WA
® qeez Afes § o & St § )
T AT W agedy F o Iy & fF
o feama & samar & foar 9@ o sy feme fog : aF F
7g Fmam § fF sl #1 7w A
#T STATAREr TR AT A & | W A
ST T § o TCRTC Y AT Faradgy af € a1 dfas wamedy A Af
&7

Sardar Swaran Singh: I think, Sig both,

Shri Nambiar: Arising out of the answer given to Part B of the question which is very vague and unspecific, may I know whether the Government is going to give us any idea as to when
—within & year or two or three the heusing question of the Government employees will be solved or satisfactorily settled here in Delhi?

Sardar Swaran Singh: If I may be pardoned to say so, this question is itself vague, and if by satisfactory solution, it is meant that a separate house will be provided for each employee, I may straightaway say that it is difficult to achieve that target. But it is felt that the housing programme that |is
undertaken will go a long way in relieving the difficulty, and as I have stated already, the private construction that is going on will be helpful in that direction.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May I know whether quarters belonging to officers of one income group are still being allotted to officers belonging to another income group?

Sardar Swaran Singh: That percentage cannot be large, but I will find that out, if a question is put down.

|z Nfex g : wf qrET o
At R g fF ST AHEET WOAT AEH
A W A  § T Wi &
F T W& 1 Wy AT /o oY w4y
oW & fF ToTa aga W ATeEl
FHrodd o U@ o aFE &
st famr frelt awg Y T ¥ faw
e sAm & fog f@ @ &

Sardar Swaran Singh: There were certain cases some time ago, but now we have regularised them. The person who wants to give the house on sub-lease gives an intimation, and if the Estate Office feels that the rent that is being charged is excessive or that a wrong use of the tenement is being made, or that the type of tenant who is being brought is not a suitable one, then the estule office takes action. The information of my hon. friend onr that point is rather old. Now he will find that there are not many such cases.

Dr. M. M. Das: In answer to a supplementary, the hon. Minister stated that there are a large number of officers who do not want to go outside Delhi.
May I know how far the special allowance paid to the Government officers posted in the capital is responsible for this attitude on their part?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I will leave it to the hon. member to draw his own conclusions. I would not be surprised if any such allowance may also be a reason. But there are other regsons,.
besides the monetary one. There is the-
attraction of Delhi, and all its ameni--
ties and what not. ,

&t gwo gwo firawt : w1 % A wh T ¥ qm v § e e
FHWIAT #7 7% A ¥ f@d firay wiwa & st ¥ e arell & wft a% dfer g7

Sardar Swaran Singh: There are-
thousands, but if he gives e notice, I will give him the exact figure.

Shri Velayudhan: May I know whether the 10 per cent. of the salary that. is being realised as rent from the gov-

~ ernment officers is realised in the case-

of the smaller houses also?
Sardar Swaran Singh: No, Sir.
.8hri M, L. Dwivedi rose—
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I have already allowed the hon. member about three- to four questions.

st g0 gmo fyddt: w A W
A" T87 97 3% ga g &7 Jarq
gt faeT
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: A single hon.

member ought not to monopolise the whole qQuestion-hour, Now, Dr.
Suresh Chandra.

o gl &z : Wit g HA
g A AT 6 gt g Fearaa
T Ay fod M@ 3w A qg
grar g fF davam fomgs st oW
79 & 99 &1 WY Tade o gfeqr
7 & foar & ar 34 & fou s frar o7
g ?

Sardar Swarun Singh: I cannot say ofthand. But I do not think that it is with the State Government at the moment. We have taken charge of that House also.

Jrpe Skl ytafypd S Rake

g el Sl gy,

-2 e d S (ol Uy )
2 50 4 sk
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The Minister of Education and Na-
-tnr[alhﬁesources and Sclentific Research (Maulana Aszad): The Government have taken charge of it, but they are
+paying rent.]

DisPOSAL OF STOCKS OF HANDLOOM
TEXTILES

*1124. Shri M. D. Ramasami: Will
-the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what steps the Government of India have taken to concert measures for the disposal of the accumulated
. stocks of handloom textiles in the country; and

(b) whether efforts to regain foreign markets for these textiles would be made?

The Minister of Commerce and “industry (Shri T. T. Krishnama-
~chari): (a) Short term measures to help to clear the accumulation of stocks of handloom textiles are undertaken by the appropriate State Gov-
.ernment. Government of India have “taken steps to help the industry as such and a Statement is laid on the Table of the House of the action taken ‘by the Government. [See Appendix V}iII, annexure No. 3].

(b) Yes.

Shri Muniswamy: May I know whe-
~ther the Government intend to pur-
.chase handloom textiles, for all their
- requirements of cloth?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I would like to refer the hon. member to the
~Government Resolution dated the 20th
.June 1952, issued by the Ministry pf ‘Works, Housing and Supply, wherein
<Government policy in regard to cot-
‘tage and small scale industries and
-their products is clearly stated.

"Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: What is the accumulated quantity of handloom «cloth, what is its value, and how much «of it has been liquidated?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: The
-question, as I said, may be directed to the appropriate State Governments.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Have the Central Government requested the
:State Governments to purchase these handloom clothes for the purpose of the Government uniforms, and if so, how many State Governments have already started purchasing them?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: In a matter like this, which is the primary.

vesponsibility of the State Government, it will be impertinent on the part of the Central Government to advise the State Government.
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Shri T. 8. A. Chettiar: May I know whether any State Government has asked for loans, so that they may purchase and stock these handloom clothes, for sale at a convenient time later?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: Loans for purchase of handloom cloth?

Shri T. 8. A. Chettiar: Loans for advancing to co-operatives, so that they may stock handlcom clothes now and sell them at a later time, at favourable prices.

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: No, Sir.
I do not think any reauest has come for thig specific purpose.

Shri G. P, S8inha: May I know whether the low off-take is due to lack of bleached finishing and processing of these handloom clothes?

Shri T. T, Krishnamachari: It is a matter of guessing. These may be contributory causes.

Shri Muniswamy: May I know whether the question of sending out a trade mission to study the foreign markets for handloom textiles is in the contemplation of Government?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Hon. members of the House know that we had sent out a person attached to the Textile Commissioner’s Office. The Handloom Board is now seized of this matter. At the last meeting of the Standing Committee. they have been thinking of a scheme for expanding our export markets, by the establishment of emporia in various places, such as Singapore, Bangkok, Dacca, Baghdad. Rangoon and Colombo, and the appointment of commercial travellers to act as liaison between Indian exporters and overseas importers.

Shri Achuthan: As a result of the action taken by the State Governments and the Centre, what is the position now with regard to the handloom industry and its stocks?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl¢ The reports that I hear from our own officers in various States indicate that in most places the situation is a little better now. So far as cxports are concerned, the export figures for 1952 which are now available are the best within the last four years.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: May I know whether as per the statement placed on the Table of the House, the duty on mill-made cloth has already been levied. and if so, what is the legality of such levy?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: It s being lévied, because a Bill has been introduced in this House, and the

